AFFIDAVIT OF PUBLICATION

STATE OF CALIFORNIA,)

) ss.

County of Orange

I am a citizen of the United States and a resident of the County aforesaid; I am over the age of eighteen years, and not a party to or interested in the above entitled matter. I am the principal clerk of The Orange County Register, a newspaper of general circulation, published in the city of Santa Ana, County of Orange, and which news-paper has been adjudged to be a newspaper of general circulation by the Superior Court of the County of Orange, State of California, under the date of November 19, 1905, Case No. A-21046, that the notice, of which the annexed is a true printed copy, has been published in each regular and entire issue of said newspaper and not in any supplement thereof on the following dates, to wit:

July 8, 2021

"I certify (or declare) under the penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and correct":

Executed at Santa Ana, Orange County, California, on

Date: July 8, 2021

Signature

The Orange County Register 2190 S. Towne Centre Pl. Anaheim, CA 92806

Sandra Campos

PROOF OF PUBLICATION

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING ORANGE COUNTY HOUSING FINANCE TRUST AFFORDABLE AND SUPPORTIVE HOUSING DEVELOMENT

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Orange County Housing Finance Trust (Trust) will hold a public hearing meeting to discuss the criteria that will be used to select eligible af-fordable and supportive housing projects to be funded by the Trust.

Wednesday, July 21, 2021 10:00 a.m. or as soon thereafter as possible Orange County Commission Hearing Room Hall of Administration 10 Givic Center Plaza Santa Ana, CA 92701

TO ALL INTERESTED AGENCIES, GROUPS, AND PERSONS:

On January 25, 2021, the Trust released the 2021 Notice of Funding Availability (NOFA). The Trust used the County Developer contact list to send an informational email and a link to the NOFA document on the Trust website. Trust Staff also amounced the NOFA at several housing workshops and committee meetings. On February 16, 2021, Trust Staff met with Developers for a NOFA presentation and cuestion and answers ression. Following that meeting, the questions and answers were posted to the Trust website for all to review.

The NOFA deadline was March 15, 2021, and a total of seven (7) applications were received.

- he NOFA deadline was March 15, 2021, and a total of seven (7) applications were received.

 he criteria that will be used to select projects to be funded were included in the NOFA and re presented here in the following priority order,

 1. MENIAL HEALTH SERVICES ACT (MHSA): Any applications that requested Trest MHSA funding are recommended because the Trust has \$5,284,650 in MHSA secrific funding and there were only \$5,084,972 in Trust MHSA funding requests.

 2. SERVICES ACT (MHSA): A PROSE OF TRUST MHSA funding requests.

 3. Interpretation of the project secretary o

The projects to be funded are the following:

Project Name	Applicant Name	Location
Paseo Adelante	Jamberee	San Juan Capistrano
Westview House	Community Development Pariners	Santa Ana
Orange Corporate Yard	G&G Developers	Orange
Anaheim Midway	National Community Renaissance of CA	Anaheim
Crossroads at Washington	Related	Santa Ana
Meadows Senior Housing	C&C Developers	Lake Forest

The purpose of this notice is to provide the public a 10-day review period beginning July &, 2021 and ending July 1&, 2021, to express their concerns and comments. All persons either favoring or opposing the OCHFT NOFA criteria and selected projects to be funded are invited to present their views in writing or before the OCHFT Board.

During the 10-day review and comment period, electronic links to the 2021 OCHFT Notice of Fundine Availability (NOFA) and related selection criteria for funded projects are available on the OCHFT website at https://doct.fut.org/per/maneln-supportive-housine-loan-program. Upon request, appies are available at the OCHFT office, email request to certain or the OCHFT support of the OCHFT

Orange County Housing Finance Trust Ath: Adam Eliason 1 League #62335 Irvine, CA 92602

For further information email <u>deliason@ochtt.org</u> or call Adam Eliason at (909) 706-7193.

The Orange County Housing Finance Trust will consider all comments postmarked or re-ceived on or before July 18, 2021.

Publish: July 8, 2021 in the OC Register. The Trust shall also consider comments made at its July 21, 2021. Roard meeting.